Prospectus may be admitted to trading based on the Prospectus. 

ISIN .......................................  SE0023134952. 

Issue Date ..............................  17 October 2025. 

Price .......................................  All Bonds issued on the Issue Date have been issued at an issue 

price of one hundred and four point seven five (104.75) per cent. 

of the Nominal Amount. 

Interest Rate ...........................  Interest on the Bonds is paid at a rate equal to the sum of 

(a) three (3) months EURIBOR, plus (b) six point seventy-five 

(6.75) per cent. per annum, as adjusted by any application of

[...]

Upon the occurrence of a Change of Control Event, De-listing 

Event or a Listing Failure Even, each Bondholder shall have the 

right to request that all or only some of its Bonds are repurchased 

(whereby the Issuer shall have the obligation to repurchase such 

Bonds) at a price per Bond equal to one hundred and one 

(101.00) per cent. of the Nominal Amount (plus accrued but 

unpaid interest) during a period of fifteen (15) Business Days 

following the notice of the relevant event (exercise period) 

pursuant to paragraph (b) of Clause 14.4 of the Terms and 

Conditions.